

Mayor and Council Offices

Memorandum

Date:

October 26, 2021

To:

Mayor and City Council

From:

Executive Assistant to the Mayor and City Council

Subject: Adjournment of the October 26, 2021 City Council and Stadium Authority Meeting

Please adjourn the October 26, 2021 City Council and Stadium Authority meeting in memory of the following individual:

Geraldine "Jerry" Ann Lynch Weiss, Mother of Former Senior Advisory Commissioner Bobbi Estrada

- Jerry Weiss grew up in New Hampton, Iowa and relocated to San Jose, California in 1961, with her daughter Barbara "Bobbi" Estrada.
- She remarried Norman Weiss in 1971, and took on the role of mother to Norm's two daughters Debbie Weiss and Shari Weiss.
- Jerry and her husband Norm moved to Millpond Community Mobile Home Park in 1989. As a couple, they enjoyed many trips, 25 plus cruises, dinner dances, 4th of July celebrations, and much more.
 They developed many longtime friendships until Norm's passing in 2000.
- As Jerry took on the role of being a very independent widow, she remained living in her home until the time of her passing. Jerry continued to travel for several more years. She enjoyed social club events, women's lunches, and volunteer opportunities in the park. She took on the role of Sunshine person and volunteered to run the bake sale at the annual 4th of July event for several years.
- Jerry was an avid reader. Her latest read was the Virgin River series by Robyn Carr.
- Jerry continued driving until her 91st birthday. She enjoyed life and lived to the fullest, touching the lives of all who were fortunate enough to know her.
- Jerry survived her three sisters Mary, Elaine, and Agnes Marie and two brothers Bud and Ray.
- Jerry peacefully passed away in her home surrounded by her family and close friends on September 26, 2021, at the age of 93.
- Jerry is survived by her daughter Barbara "Bobbi" Estrada, stepdaughter Debbie Weiss and her longtime partner Larry Morales, stepdaughter Shari Weiss, and her husband Lon Nicolos, three grandchildren, Tony Sandoval, Jennifer Headrick and husband Harry Headrick, Jesse Estrada, and two great-grandchildren, Natalie and Jack Headrick.
- Her legacy will live on in the cherished memories of the family and friends she left behind.